

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.64

11th June, 2008

Nauru

G.N.No. 243 / 2008

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th March, 2008 and in pursuance to Article 68 Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Dr. Taniela Sunia Soakai as the Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from 29th February, 2008.

Dated this 17th day of May, 2008.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 244 / 2008

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 4th June, 2008 and in pursuance to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Dr. Si Thu Win Tin to act as the Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from $13^{th} - 23^{rd}$ May, 2008 or until the return of the Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Dr. Taniela Sunia Soakai.

Dated this 5th day of June, 2008.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

No.64	11 th June, 2008	Nauru

-2-

G.N.No. 245 / 2008

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 4th June, 2008 and in pursuance to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of:

- (a) The Acting Chief Secretary, Mr. Alf Itsimaera, to act as the Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from 23rd – 26th May, 2008 or until the return of the Deputy Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade Mr. Pyon Deive;
- (b) The appointment of Mr. Pyon Deiye Deputy Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade to act as the Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade effective from 27th May – 2nd June or until the return of the Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade Mr. Iosefa Maiava.

Dated this 5th day of June, 2008.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 246 / 2008

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 4th June, 2008 and in pursuance to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms. Angela Baum to act as the Secretary for Finance effective from $13^{th} - 16^{th}$ May, 2008 or until the return of the Secretary for Finance Mr. Adrian J. Chippindale.

Dated this 5th day of June, 2008.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

	-3-	
No.64	11 th June, 2008	Nauru

G.N.No. 247 / 2008

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT & TELECOMMUNICATIONS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 9th June, 2008 and in pursuance to Article 68 Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Christopher Stephen as the Secretary for Transport & Telecommunications with immediate effect.

Dated this 9th day of June, 2008.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 248 / 2008

SUCCESSION, PROBATE AND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1976 **NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 OF THE ACT DECEASED ESTATES**

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE LANSON THOMA

The Curator of Intestate Estates has hereby determined that ALL Personalty Estates such as: Aerodrome Rentals, Land Rentals, RONWAN Interest, Royalties, Salaries, Final Entitlements, Passbook (if any) and all other residual funds of the late LANSON THOMA are to be distributed as follows:-

Eidiyan Brittania Thoma	-	1/3
Brinson Thoma	-	1/3
Eidirore Thoma	-	1/3

Creditors and others having claims against the above determinations may send into the Curator of Intestate Estates within thirty (30) days of this Gazette Notice, after which date the said Curator shall distribute the assets of the deceased, or any part thereof amongst the beneficiaries having regards only to the claims of which he has then received notice.

> **KELSON T. TAMAKIN CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES**